
 
 
 
 
 

   
Generation One 

 
1. George Valentine Cryderman #279720, b. c. 1725 in Germany,1 d. 1780 in Johnstown, New York?,1 buried in Colonial 

Cemetery, Johnstown, Fulton County, New York.1 . 
 
 He married Catherine Bernhard #279719, 18 December 1758, b. 21 November 1728 in Schuyler Falls, Clinton County, 

New York State,2 d. c. 1797? in Cornwall?,2 buried in Trinity Anglican Cemetery, Cornwall, Stormont County, Ontario.2 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Michael Cryderman #155503 b. 12 June 1751. 
 
    3. ii. Joseph Cryderman #238625 b. c. 1754 - 1762. 
 
    4. iii. Hermanus Cryderman #238516 b. c. 1757. 
 
    5. iv. John Cryderman #238518. 
 
    6. v. Catherine Cryderman #238520. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Michael Cryderman #155503, b. 12 June 1751 in Johnstown, Fulton County, New York*,3 occupation 1784 Yeoman, 
Newcastle Township, Ontario, d. 1837 - 1840 in Cramahe, Northumberland County, Ontario,3 buried in Stone's 
Cemetery, Percy, Northumberland County, Ontario.3 . 

  
  
 Some genealogies suggest a birthplace in Holland... 
  
 United Empire Loyalist, settled in Marysburgh. Served with Sir John JOHNSON. 
  
 Lived in Marysburgh, Hallowell and Cramahe Townships, Northumberland County. 
 
 He married (1) Mary Hicks #155502, c. 1782 in New York State?,4,5 b. c. 1763 in Albany, Albany County, New York 

(daughter of Edward (The Loyalist) Hicks #124415 [Soldier, Butler's Rangers] and Elizabeth Elvina Cornell #124416), 
d. 1804 in Athens, Leeds County, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    7. i. Catherine Cryderman #177488 b. c. 1785. 
 
    8. ii. Jacob Wright Cryderman #177490 b. 15 January 1787. 
 
    9. iii. Lavina Cryderman #177491 b. c. 1789. 
 
    10. iv. Elizabeth Cryderman #177493. 
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    11. v. Michael Cryderman #78761 b. 10 May 1796. 
 
    12. vi. Daniel Cryderman #177497. 
 
    13. vii. Annis Cryderman #177498. 
 
    14. viii. Adna Cryderman #177500. 
 
    15. ix. Joseph Winn (WIlliam?) Cryderman #177505 b. c. 26 January 1800. 
 
 He married (2) Prudence Pettet #78757, 07 April 1805, b. c. 1781 in Upper Canada,6 (daughter of Daniel Pettet 

#69945 [Farmer at West Lake] and Elizabeth Platt #78755). 
  
 Prudence: 
 (At least eight children) 
 1861: Widowed. Lived in Cramahe, Northumberland Township. Appears be enumerated with the "INGALLS" family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    16. x. Mary Jane Cryderman #177502 b. 28 October 1803. 
 
    17. xi. John Cryderman #177504 b. 19 April 1809. 
 
    18. xii. James Pettit Cryderman #78786 b. c. 1813. 
 
    19. xiii. Valentine Cryderman #177503 b. 04 August 1815. 
 
    20. xiv. Marguerite Almira Cryderman #177501 b. 19 December 1818. 
 
    21. xv. Henry Cryderman #177496 b. c. 1796 - 1807?  
 
3. Joseph Cryderman #238625, b. c. 1754 - 1762 in New York State, buried in Trinity Anglican Cemetery, Cornwall, 

Stormont County, Ontario.2 . 
 
 He married Catherine Cline #238626,5 b. c, 1773 in New York?,2 (daughter of Michael Cline #238627 and Catherine 

Wick #238628), d. 20 April 1827 in Cornwall?,2 buried in Trinity Anglican Cemetery, Cornwall, Stormont County, 
Ontario.2 

 
    Children: 
 
    22. i. John Cryderman #279706 b. c. 1789. 
 
    23. ii. Valentine Cryderman #238574 b. c. 1791. 
 
    24. iii. Margaret Cryderman #238630. 
 
    25. iv. Catherine Cryderman #238631. 
 
    26. v. John Cryderman #238632. 
 
    27. vi. Joseph Cryderman #238633. 
 
    28. vii. Hannah Cryderman #238629 b. c. 1795. 



 
4. Hermanus Cryderman #238516, b. c. 1757.5 . 
  
  
 Settled in Cornwall. 
 
 He married Olive Bennett #238517.5 
 
    Children: 
 
    29. i. Lydia Cryderman #238616. 
 
    30. ii. Mary Cryderman #238618. 
 
    31. iii. Elizabeth Cryderman #238620. 
 
    32. iv. Harmonus Cryderman #238621. 
 
    33. v. Olive Cryderman #238622 b. c. 1795. 
 
    34. vi. John H. Cryderman #238624. 
 
5. John Cryderman #238518, b.5. 
  
  
 Settled in Cornwall. 
 
 He married Catherine Hartle #238519,5 (daughter of John Hartle #238527 and (unidentified) #238528). 
 
    Children: 
 
    35. i. James Cryderman #238598. 
 
    36. ii. Ann Cryderman #238599. 
 
    37. iii. Jacob Cryderman #238601. 
 
    38. iv. Hannah Cryderman #238602. 
 
    39. v. Mary Cryderman #238604. 
 
    40. vi. Margaret Cryderman #238606 b. 27 October 1798. 
 
    41. vii. William Cryderman #238608. 
 
    42. viii. John Cryderman #238609. 
 
    43. ix. Elizabeth Cryderman #238610 b. c. 1797. 
 
    44. x. Catherine Cryderman #238612. 
 
    45. xi. Benjamin Cryderman #238614 b. 06 May 1810. 
 



    46. xii. Simon Cryderman #238615 b. 18 July 1813. 
 
6. Catherine Cryderman #238520, b.5. 
 
 She married Michael Gallinger #238521,5 (son of Michael Gallinger #238522 [Private, KRRNY, 2nd Battalion] and 

(unidentified) #238523). 
  
 Michael: 
 Family lived in Cornwall. 
 
    Children: 
 
    47. i. Catherine Gallinger #238531. 
 
    48. ii. Simon Gallinger #238533. 
 
    49. iii. Harmonus Gallinger #238534. 
 
    50. iv. Hannah Gallinger #238535. 
 
    51. v. George Gallinger #238536. 
 
    52. vi. Elizabeth Gallinger #238537 b. c. 1786. 
 
    53. vii. Joseph Gallinger #238538. 
 
    54. viii. Christian Gallinger #238539 b. c. 1791. 
 
    55. ix. John Gallinger #238540. 
 
    56. x. Henry Gallinger #238542. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

7. Catherine Cryderman #177488, b. c. 1785 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,5 d. 18 April 1871 in Ontario. 
 
 She married Caleb Ellsworth #177489, 22 February 1803 in McDowall Church, Sandhurst, Fredericksburgh, Upper 

Canada,5,7 b. c. 1780,8 (son of Caleb Dyer Ellsworth #190569 and Huldah Weightman #190570), religion Society of 
Friends/Quaker,8 d. 20 October 1844, buried in Concord Township Cemetery/, Concord, Lake County, Ohio, USA.9 

  
 Caleb: 
 S/o Caleb ELSWORTH? 
 Lived in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    57. i. Mary Ellsworth #279721 b. 30 November 1803. 
 
    58. ii. Philip Ellsworth #279723 b. 14 December 1808. 
 
    59. iii. Fatima (Fatama) Ellsworth #279734 b. 19 May 1811. 
 



    60. iv. Huldah Ellsworth #293027 b. c. 1815. 
 
    61. v. Angeline Ellsworth #293034 b. 03 February 1817. 
 
    62. vi. Almon M. Ellsworth #293038 b. 16 May 1825. 
 
8. Jacob Wright Cryderman #177490, b. 15 January 1787 in Kingston?, Frontenac County, Upper Canada,5 baptized 18 

July 1788 in St. George's, Kingston, Frontenac County, Upper Canada,10 d. 19 March 1867 in Northumberland County, 
Ontario. 

  
  
 Lived in Marysburgh. 
 
 He married Mercy Lauder Spencer #77131, c. 1810 in Cramahe Township, Northumberland County, Ontario, b. c. 

1794 in Sophiasburgh?,11 (daughter of Augustus Spencer #77126 and Sarah L. Conger #77125), baptized 26 February 
1794 in St. Paul's Church, Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,12 d. 12 December 1868 in Percy Township, 
Northumberland County, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    63. i. Augustus Cryderman #200863 b. c. 20 April 1811. 
 
    64. ii. Mary Cryderman #292775 b. 21 January 1813. 
 
    65. iii. Michael Cryderman #292776 b. c. 1816. 
 
    66. iv. Ezra Cryderman #82910 b. 06 February 1817. 
 
    67. v. Sarah Cryderman #292777 b. c. 1818. 
 
    68. vi. Levina Cryderman #292778 b. c. 1822. 
 
    69. vii. Rachel Cryderman #292779 b. 10 October 1824. 
 
    70. viii. Joseph Wright Cryderman #292780 b. c. 1829. 
 
    71. ix. Frances (Fanny) Cryderman #292781 b. 23 June 1829?  
 
    72. x. Elizabeth (Betsy) Cryderman #292782 b. c. 1832. 
 
    73. xi. Matilda Cryderman #292783 b. c. 1838. 
 
    74. xii. George Cryderman #292784 b. c. 1847. 
 
9. Lavina Cryderman #177491, b. c. 1789 in Hope Township*, Northumberland County, Ontario,5,13 religion 1861 

Episcopal  Methodist, d. 14 July 1871 in Port Hope, Northumberland County, Ontario,14 buried in Saint Mark's 
Anglican Church Cemetery, Port Hope, Northumberland County, Ontario.14 . 

  
  
 * some online genealogies suggest a birthplace of Marysburgh, Prince Edward County. 
 



 She married Thomas Goheen #177492,5 b. 25 February 1781 in Bensalem, Bucks, Pennsylvania,5,13 (son of Thomas 
Goheen #257950 and Rebecca Clark #257951), occupation 1861 Farmer in Hamilton Township, Northumberland 
County, religion 1861 Episcopal Methodist, d. after 1861 in Port Hope, Northumberland County, Ontario. 

  
 Thomas: 
 1861: Lived in Hamilton, Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. Gravestone shows a death date of 1860... 

must be at least 1861! 
 
    Children: 
 
    75. i. Thomas Goheen #177518. 
 
    76. ii. Elizabeth Goheen #177519. 
 
    77. iii. Samuel Goheen #177520. 
 
    78. iv. Jesse Goheen #177521. 
 
    79. v. John Goheen #257948 b. c. 1808. 
 
    80. vi. Israel Goheen #292879 b. 1810. 
 
    81. vii. Charles Goheen #292976. 
 
10. Elizabeth Cryderman #177493, b.5. 
 
 She married Daniel Alger #177494.5 
  
 Daniel: 
 Lived in Hallowell Township. 
 
11. Michael Cryderman #78761, b. 10 May 1796 in Prince Edward County, Ontarioi,4 d. 24 May 1851 in Darlington, 

Ontario. 
  
  
 Soldier, 1st Royal Regiment of New York, Provision List 1786, British Regiment. 
  
12. Daniel Cryderman #177497, b.5. 
  
  
 Lived in Darlington, Ontario. 
  
13. Annis Cryderman #177498, b.5. 
 
 She married James Warner #177499.5 
  
 James: 
 Lived in Percy Township. 
 
14. Adna Cryderman #177500, b.5. 
  
  
 Lived in Cramahe Township. 



  
15. Joseph Winn (WIlliam?) Cryderman #177505, b. c. 26 January 1800 in Ontario,5,15,16 occupation 1871 - 1881 Farmer 

in Percy Township, d. 02 June 1878? in Kansas, USA,16 buried in Prairie Mound Cemetery, Solomon, Dickinson 
County, Kansas, USA.16 . 

  
  
 Lived in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. Verify parents... 
 1871: Family lived in Percy Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 1881: Family lived in Percy Township. Clarence C RYDERMAN, 2 months, lived with the family... a son of one 

Joseph's daughters? 
 
 He married Sarah (unidentified) #200840, b. c. 1830 in Ontario.15 
 
    Children: 
 
    82. i. Jerome Cryderman #200841 b. c. 1857. 
 
    83. ii. Rosely (Rosalie, Rose) Cryderman #200842 b. c. 1863. 
 
    84. iii. Mary Cryderman #292714 b. c. 1860. 
 
16. Mary Jane Cryderman #177502, b. 28 October 1803 in Cramahe, Northumberland County, Ontario,5,3 d. 23 March 

1890 in Cramahe, Northumberland County, Ontario,3 buried in Stone's Cemetery, Percy Township, Northumberland 
County, Ontario.3 . 

 
 She married Andrew Inglis #203784,17,18 b. c. 30 March 1810 in Dunbar, East Lothian, Scotland,19,3 occupation 1851 

Farmer in Cramahe Township, d. 12 August 1888 in Cramahe, Northumberland County, Ontario,3 buried in Stone's 
Cemetery, Percy Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.3 

  
 Andrew: 
 Surname also appears as "INGLE,", "INGLES." The Scottish common spelling of "INGLIS" has been used throughout 

these genealogies. 
 1851: Family lived in Cramahe Township, Northumberland County. 
 
    Children: 
 
    85. i. Peter (Petro?) Inglis #203791 b. c. 1845. 
 
    86. ii. George Michael Inglis #203787 b. c. 07 February 1848. 
 
    87. iii. James Inglis #203792 b. c. 1850. 
 
    88. iv. Prudence (Prudy) Elizabeth Inglis #203781 b. c. 25 December 1861. 
 
    89. v. Robert A. Inglis #293000 b. 1866. 
 
17. John Cryderman #177504, b. 19 April 1809 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,20 d. 01 December 1899 in Brooklin, 

Durham County, Ontario,20 buried in Groveside Municipal Cemetery, Whitby, Durham County, Ontario.20 . 
  
  
 Lived in Cramahe Township. 
 



 He married Mary Boley #293020, 1855 in Upper Canada, b. 02 May 1811 in Mark, Sedgemoor, Somerset, England,20 
d. 05 August 1891 in Whitby, Durham County, Ontario,20 buried in Groveside Municipal Cemetery, Whitby, Durham 
County, Ontario.20 

  
 Mary: 
 Mary immigrated to Canada with eight children from her marriage to Thomas BURDGE. 
 
18. James Pettit Cryderman #78786, b. c. 1813 in Northumberland County, Ontario, occupation Farmer, d. 06 March 

1898 in Armada, Macomb County, Michigan, USA,21 buried in Willow Grove Cemetery, Armada, Michigan, USA.22 . 
 
 He married Electa Alger #78787, b. 1817,22 d. 1883 in Armada, Macomb County, Michigan,22 buried in Willow Grove 

Cemetery, Armada, Macomb County, Michigan.22 
 
    Children: 
 
    90. i. Sophia Cryderman #78788 b. 1841. 
 
    91. ii. Sarah Jane Cryderman #78789 b. 08 March 1843. 
 
    92. iii. George M. Cryderman #78790 b. 21 January 1845. 
 
    93. iv. Emma J. Cryderman #78791 b. 1848. 
 
    94. v. Alice Mary Cryderman #78792 b. 04 July 1854. 
 
    95. vi. William James Cryderman #78793 b. 1855. 
 
19. Valentine Cryderman #177503, b. 04 August 1815 in Ontario,5 d. 06 February 1903 in Lafontaine, Wilson County, 

Kansas, USA,23 buried in White Cemetery, Montgomery County, Kansas, USA.23 . 
  
  
 Lived in Cramahe Township. 
 
 He married Clarinda M. Durand #293022, b. 13 November 1819 in West Virginia, USA,23 d. 28 October 1904 in 

Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska, USA,23 buried in White Cemetery, Montgomery County, Kansas, USA.23 
 
    Children: 
 
    96. i. Mary Annice Cryderman #293023 b. 1848. 
 
    97. ii. John Jerome Cryderman #293025 b. 31 March 1860. 
 
20. Marguerite Almira Cryderman #177501, b. 19 December 1818 in Montreal?,5,24 d. 24 February 1919 in Newaygo 

County, Michigan, USA,24 buried in Crandall Cemetery, Ensley Center, Newaygo County, Michigan, USA.24 . 
21. Henry Cryderman #177496, b. c. 1796 - 1807? in Cramahe Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,5 d. 04 

October 1863 in Muskegon County, Michigan, USA?,25 buried in Ravenna Cemetery, Ravenna, Muskegon County, 
Michigan, USA.25 . 

  
  
 Lived in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Phoebe Caller #293002, b. c. 1810 in Algoma?,25 d. 08 September 1891 in Ravenna, Muskegon County, 

Michigan, USA,25 buried in Ravenna Cemetery, Ravenna, Muskegon County, Michigan, USA.25 



 
    Children: 
 
    98. i. Coleman Cryderman #293003 b. 16 January 1832. 
 
    99. ii. John Cryderman #293010 b. 13 August 1837. 
 
    100. iii. Martha Jennie Cryderman #293014 b. 1846. 
 
22. John Cryderman #279706, b. c. 1789 in Cornwall, Stormont County, Ontario,26 d. 1852,26 buried in Baldwin 

Cemetery, Baldwin, York County, Ontario.26 . 
 
 He married Elizabeth Ames #279707, b. c. 1802,26 d. 05 September 1875 in York County,26 buried in Queensville 

Cemetery, Queensville, York County, Ontario.26 
 
    Children: 
 
    101. i. Silas Fletcher Cryderman #279705 b. 24 October 1829. 
 
23. Valentine Cryderman #238574, b. c. 1791, baptized 12 July 1791 in Cornwall?.5 . 
  
  
 Family lived in East Gwillimbury. 
 
 He married Sarah Gallinger #238573, b. c. 1797 (daughter of Christian Gallinger #238545 [Private, KRRNY] and 

Sarah Runnions #238546), baptized 07 May 1797 in Cornwall?.5 
 
24. Margaret Cryderman #238630, b.5. 
25. Catherine Cryderman #238631, b.5. 
26. John Cryderman #238632, b.5. 
  
  
 Family lived in Cornwall, Ontario 
  
27. Joseph Cryderman #238633, b.5. 
  
  
 Family lived in Cornwall, Ontario. 
  
28. Hannah Cryderman #238629, b. c. 1795, baptized 15 November 1795 in Cornwall?.5 . 
29. Lydia Cryderman #238616, b. in Cornwall?.5 . 
 
 She married Daniel Alguire #238617.5 
  
 Daniel: 
 Family lived in Cornwall, Ontario. 
 
30. Mary Cryderman #238618. 
 
 She married Philip Eamer #238619, 10 March 1807 in Cornwall,5 b. c. 1786 in Cornwall,5 (son of Peter Eamer 

#238550 and Catherine Gallinger #238549), baptized 11 February 1786 in Cornwall? 
 
31. Elizabeth Cryderman #238620, b.5. 



32. Harmonus Cryderman #238621, b.5. 
  
  
 Family lived in Cornwall, Ontario 
  
33. Olive Cryderman #238622, b. c. 1795 in Cornwall?, baptized 23 August 1795 in Cornwall.5 . 
 
 She married John C. Horton #238623, 12 October 1812 in Cornwall?.5 
  
 John: 
 Family lived in Cornwall, Ontario. 
 
34. John H. Cryderman #238624, b.5. 
  
  
 Family lived in Cornwall, Ontario. 
  
35. James Cryderman #238598, b.5. 
  
  
 Settled in Osnabruck, Stormont County, Ontario. 
  
36. Ann Cryderman #238599, b.5. 
 
 She married Henry Gallinger #238600.5 
  
 Henry: 
 Family lived in Osnabruck. 
 
37. Jacob Cryderman #238601, b.5. 
  
  
 Family lived in Cornwall, Ontario 
  
38. Hannah Cryderman #238602, b.5. 
 
 She married Jacob Alguire #238603.5 
  
 Jacob: 
 Family lived in Cornwall, Ontario. 
 
39. Mary Cryderman #238604, b.5. 
 
 She married John McKay #238605.5 
  
 John: 
 Family lived in Cornwall, Ontario. 
 
40. Margaret Cryderman #238606, b. 27 October 1798 in Cornwall?.5 . 
 
 She married Michael Gallinger #238607. 
  
 Michael: 



 Family lived in Osnabruck. 
 
41. William Cryderman #238608, b.5. 
  
  
 Family lived in Cornwall, Ontario 
  
42. John Cryderman #238609, b.5. 
  
  
 Settled in Osnabruck 
  
43. Elizabeth Cryderman #238610, b. c. 1797, baptized 30 July 1797 in Cornwall?.5 . 
 
 She married Oliver Raymond #238611.5 
  
 Oliver: 
 Family lived in Cornwall, Ontario. 
 
44. Catherine Cryderman #238612, b.5. 
 
 She married Henry (Michael?) Gallinger #238613.5 
 
45. Benjamin Cryderman #238614, b. 06 May 1810 in Cornwall?.5 . 
46. Simon Cryderman #238615, b. 18 July 1813 in Cornwall?.5 . 
47. Catherine Gallinger #238531, b.5. 
 
 She married Nathan Case #238532.5 
  
 Nathan: 
 Family lived in East Gwillimbury, Ontario 
 . 
 
48. Simon Gallinger #238533, b.5. 
  
  
 Lived in Cornwall 
  
  
49. Harmonus Gallinger #238534, b.5. 
  
  
 Lived in Cornwall 
  
  
50. Hannah Gallinger #238535, b.5. 
51. George Gallinger #238536, b.5. 
  
  
 Lived in Cornwall 
  
  
52. Elizabeth Gallinger #238537, b. c. 1786, baptized 11 February 1786 in Cornwall?.5 . 



53. Joseph Gallinger #238538, b.5. 
  
  
 Lived in Cornwall 
  
54. Christian Gallinger #238539, b. c. 1791, baptized 11 December 1791 in Cornwall?.5 . 
55. John Gallinger #238540, b.5. 
  
  
 Lived in Cornwall. 
 
 He married Hannah Hartell #238541.5 
 
56. Henry Gallinger #238542, b.5. 
  
  
 Lived at St. Martin, Isle of Jesus. 
  
 

Generation Four 
 

57. Mary Ellsworth #279721, b. 30 November 1803 in Upper Canada,27 d. 1880 in Dickinson County, Kansas, USA,27 
buried in Prairie Mound Cemetery, Solomon, Dickinson County, Kansas, USA.27 . 

 
 She married (unidentified) Hall #279722.27 
 
58. Philip Ellsworth #279723, b. 14 December 1808 in Upper Canada,28 d. 09 July 1862,28 buried in Troy Cemetery, 

Welshfield, Geauga County, Ohio, USA.28 . 
 
 He married (1) Hannah Ellsworth #279725, b. 29 March 1809,28 d. 19 April 1840,28 buried in Troy Cemetery, 

Welshfield, Geauga County, Ohio, USA.28 
 
    Children: 
 
    102. i. Mary J. Ellsworth #279726 b. 17 May 1836. 
 
 He married (2) Sarepta Pool #279724, 1840, b. 1814, d. 1876. 
 
    Children: 
 
    103. ii. Ansel Crary Ellsworth #279732 b. 1842. 
 
59. Fatima (Fatama) Ellsworth #279734, b. 19 May 1811 in Upper Canada,29 d. 29 May 1866 in Whitby, Durham 

County, Ontario,29 buried in Oshawa Union Cemetery, Oshawa, Ontario County, Ontario.29 . 
 
 She married Sanford Martin #279735, b. 17 October 1799 in Quebec,29 d. 19 December 1864 in Whitby, Ontario,29 

buried in Oshawa Union Cemetery, Oshawa, Ontario County, Ontario.29 
 
    Children: 
 
    104. i. Maitland E. Martin #293044 b. 1828. 
 
    105. ii. Hiram Bateman Martin #293045 b. 1830. 



 
    106. iii. Caleb Ellsworth Martin #293046 b. 1832. 
 
    107. iv. Minerva Ann Martin #293047 b. 1834. 
 
    108. v. Sarepta T. Martin #293048 b. 1841. 
 
    109. vi. Albert Francis Martin #293049 b. 1845. 
 
    110. vii. Amasa Martin #293050 b. 1847. 
 
    111. viii. George Frederick Martin #293051 b. 1852. 
 
60. Huldah Ellsworth #293027, b. c. 1815 in Upper Canada,9 d. 17 March 1873 in Ohio, USA,9 buried in Concord 

Township Cemetery, Concord, Lake County, Ohio, USA.9 . 
 
 She married John Chisholm Way #293028, b. c. 1807 in Upper Canada,9 d. 07 July 1855 in Ohio, USA,9 buried in 

Concord Township Cemetery, Concord, Lake County, Ohio, USA.9 
 
    Children: 
 
    112. i. Kilbourne Frasier Way #293029 b. 18 June 1839. 
 
61. Angeline Ellsworth #293034, b. 03 February 1817 in Ontario,30 d. 01 September 1884 in Ohio, USA,30 buried in 

Williams Cemetery, LeRoy Township, Lake County, Ohio, USA.30 . 
 
 She married Alexander Nichols #293035, b. 06 October 1806 in Ontario,30 d. 21 March 1883 in LeRoy Township, 

Lake County, Ohio, USA,30 buried in Williams Cemetery, LeRoy Township, Lake County, Ohio, USA.30 
 
    Children: 
 
    113. i. Elizabeth Sophia Nichols #293036 b. 1833. 
 
    114. ii. Harrah Maria Nichols #293037 b. 1835. 
 
62. Almon M. Ellsworth #293038, b. 16 May 1825 in Whitby, Durham County, Ontario,31 occupation Allopath, d. 28 

April 1907 in Lowell, Kent County, Michigan, USA,31 buried in Oakwood Cemetery, Lowell, Kent County, Michigan, 
USA.31 . 

 
 He married Mary Hunter #293039, b. 1823 in England,31 (daughter of Robert Hunter #293040 and Mary Green 

#293041), d. 04 August 1894 in Lowell, Kent County, Michigan, USA,31 buried in Oakwood Cemetery, Lowell, Kent 
County, Michigan, USA.31 

 
    Children: 
 
    115. i. Willa L. Ellsworth #293042 b. 1852. 
 
63. Augustus Cryderman #200863, b. c. 20 April 1811 in Athens, Leeds County, Ontario,15 occupation 1871 Farmer in 

Percy Township, d. 21 April 1883 in Sanilac, Sanilac County, Michigan, USA. 
  
  
 1871: Family lived in Percy Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 



 He married (unidentified) #200864, d. before 1871 in Percy Township? 
 
    Children: 
 
    116. i. Frances Cryderman #200865 b. c. 1838. 
 
    117. ii. Rachel Cryderman #200866 b. c. 1841. 
 
    118. iii. George Cryderman #200867 b. c. 1850. 
 
64. Mary Cryderman #292775, b. 21 January 1813 in Athens, Leeds County, Ontario, d. 24 May 1883. 
65. Michael Cryderman #292776, b. c. 1816 in Upper Canada, d. 18 July 1894 in Petosky, Emmet County, Michigan, 

USA. 
66. Ezra Cryderman #82910, b. 06 February 1817 in North Marysburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,32,3 occupation 

1891 Farmer,32 d. 24 April 1896 in Cramahe Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,33 buried in Stone's 
Cemetery, Percy, Northumberland County, Ontario.3 . 

  
  
 Parents born in Ontario. 
 1891: Lived next to RYAL families in Cramahe, Northumberland East, Ontario. 
 
 He married (1) Sylvia Russ #82911,34 b. 23 December 1821 in Haldimand Township, Northumberland County, 

Ontario,32 (daughter of Jonathan Russ #280826 and Mary Pauline Bradley #280827), d. 07 May 1848 in Cramahe,  
Northumberland County, Ontario,3 buried in Stone's Cemetery, Percy, Northumberland County, Ontario.3 

  
 Sylvia: 
 Parents born in Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    119. i. David Cryderman #267595 b. c. 1850. 
 
    120. ii. George Cryderman #82912 b. c. 1857. 
 
    121. iii. Melissa Mary Cryderman #207386 b. 02 July 1862. 
 
 He married (2) Mary Ann Giles #280825, b. 12 November 1826 in Ireland,3 d. 15 April 1906 in Cramahe, 

Northumberland County, Ontario,3 buried in Stone's Cemetery, Percy, Northumberland County, Ontario.3 
 
67. Sarah Cryderman #292777, b. c. 1818 in Athens, Leeds County, Ontario, d. 06 October 1854 in Athens, Leeds 

County, Ontario. 
68. Levina Cryderman #292778, b. c. 1822 in Athens, Leeds County, Ontario, d. 25 June 1886 in Caradoc, Middlesex, 

Ontario. 
69. Rachel Cryderman #292779, b. 10 October 1824 in Athens, Leeds County, Ontario, d. 16 August 1902 in Athens, 

Leeds County, Ontario. 
70. Joseph Wright Cryderman #292780, b. c. 1829 in Athens, Leeds County, Ontario, d. 16 October 1897 in Percy 

Township? . 
71. Frances (Fanny) Cryderman #292781, b. 23 June 1829? in Athens, Leeds County, Ontario, d. 20 May 1909 in Percy 

Township? . 
72. Elizabeth (Betsy) Cryderman #292782, b. c. 1832 in Percy Township, d. 14 December 1898 in Orangeville, Dufferin 

County, Ontario. 
73. Matilda Cryderman #292783, b. c. 1838 in Percy Township, Northumberland County, Ontario, d. 20 May 1909 in 

Percy Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 



74. George Cryderman #292784, b. c. 1847. 
75. Thomas Goheen #177518, b. in Northumberland County?.5 . 
  
  
 Lived in Hamilton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
  
76. Elizabeth Goheen #177519, b. in Northumberland County?.5 . 
  
  
 Lived in Hamilton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario 
  
77. Samuel Goheen #177520, b.5. 
  
  
 Lived in Hamilton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
  
78. Jesse Goheen #177521, b.5. 
  
  
 Lived in Hamilton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
  
79. John Goheen #257948, b. c. 1808 in Hamilton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario, occupation 1851 Farmer 

in Hope Township, occupation 1869 Carpenter in Sarnia, Ontario, occupation 1872 Carpenter in Lindsay, d. 18 
January 1894 in Lindsay, Victoria County, Ontario.35 . 

  
  
 1851: Family lived in Hope Township, Durham County, Ontario. 
  
 1869: Lived in Sarnia when married to Hannah HAIGHT. 
  
 1892: Appears as "Grandfather" to Joseph LITTLE and f family in Ops, Victoria South. Shown as married, spouse not 

present. (Joseph LITTLE's wife was Elizabeth GOHEEN, d/o Nelson GOHEEN, who was son of John and Ophelia 
GOHEEN.) 

 
 He married (1) Ophelia Hogeboom #257935, 05 May 1828 in Ontario, b. c. 1806 in Yonge Township, Leeds County, 

Ontario * (daughter of John (Johannes) Hogeboom #292756 and Mary Polly Cain #292757), d. c. 1871? in Port 
Hope, Northumberland County, Ontario. 

  
 Ophelia: 
 * Son Nelson's 1912 death record shows her birthplace as "Hamilton Township, Northumberland County." 
 
    Children: 
 
    122. i. Nelson Goheen #292868 b. 03 December 1833. 
 
    123. ii. Daniel Goheen #292874 b. c. 1834. 
 
    124. iii. John Goheen #292814 b. 25 April 1836. 
 
    125. iv. Sarah Goheen #292877 b. c. 1838. 
 
    126. v. Mary Goheen #292816 b. 26 June 1840. 
 



    127. vi. Lovina Goheen #292815 b. 08 January 1842. 
 
    128. vii. Ophelia Goheen #292817 b. 08 January 1842. 
 
    129. viii. Thomas Goheen #292875 b. c. 1842. 
 
    130. ix. James Goheen #292812 b. 04 September 1845. 
 
    131. x. Jane Goheen #292813 b. 13 May 1847. 
 
    132. xi. Joseph Goheen #292876 b. c. 1848. 
 
    133. xii. Ann Goheen #292878 b. c. 1850. 
 
    134. xiii. Charles Goheen #292915 b. c. 1845. 
 
 He married (2) Catherine Maybee #261375, 16 September 1872 in Lindsay, Victoria County, Ontario,36 b. c. 1812 in 

Brock, Durham County, Ontario,37 (daughter of Godfrey Maybee #251451 and Maria Crouter #251452), d. 25 
March 1905 in New Toronto, York County, Ontario,37,38 buried in Ontario Lakeshore Asylum Cemetery, Etobicoke, 
York County, Ontario.37 

  
 Catherine: 
 1891: Lived alone in Fenelon Falls, Ontario, enumerated under the "AVERY" name. Note that death record also 

shows the "AVERY" surname, and NOT "GOHEEN.":. 
 
  
 He married (3) Hannah Haight #292861, 05 August 1869 in Port Huron, St. Clair County, Michigan, USA,39 b. c. 1829 

in Toronto, York County, Ontario. 
  
 Hannah: 
 1869: Lived in Sarnia, Ontario when married. 
 
80. Israel Goheen #292879, b. 1810 in Ontario,13 occupation 1861 Farmer in Hamilton Township, Northumberland 

County, religion 1861 Wesleyan Methodist, d. 1886 in Hamilton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario, buried 
in Bethel Grove Cemetery, Hamilton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.40 . 

  
  
 1861: Family lived in Hamilton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Scott #292880, c. 1830, b. c. 1809 in Ireland,41,13 d. 13 July 1885 in Hamilton Township, 

Northumberland County, Ontario,41 buried in Bethel Grove Cemetery, Hamilton Township, Northumberland County, 
Ontario.41 

 
    Children: 
 
    135. i. Samuel George Goheen #292881 b. 01 October 1833. 
 
    136. ii. Israel Goheen #292887 b. 12 May 1839. 
 
    137. iii. Thomas Andrew Goheen #292890 b. 28 April 1841. 
 
    138. iv. Charles Goheen #177517 b. 1844. 
 



81. Charles Goheen #292976. 
  
  
 . 
 
 He married Nancy Stevens #236930,5 (daughter of James Stevens #236931 and (unidentified) #236932). 
  
 Nancy: 
 Family lived in Hamilton Township, Northumberland County. 
 
82. Jerome Cryderman #200841, b. c. 1857 in Ontario.15 . 
83. Rosely (Rosalie, Rose) Cryderman #200842, b. c. 1863 in Ontario.15 . 
84. Mary Cryderman #292714, b. c. 1860 in Ontario.42 . 
85. Peter (Petro?) Inglis #203791, b. c. 1845 in Upper Canada.19 . 
86. George Michael Inglis #203787, b. c. 07 February 1848 in Ontario,43 d. 06 January 1939 in Percy Township, 

Northumberland County, Ontario, buried 08 January 1939 in Stone Cemetery, Percy Township, Northumberland 
County, Ontario. 

 
 He married (unidentified) #203788, d. before 1939 in Percy Township? 
 
    Children: 
 
    139. i. (unidentified) Inglis #203789. 
 
87. James Inglis #203792, b. c. 1850 in Upper Canada,3 d. 20 August 1852 in Cramahe,3 buried in Stone's Cemetery, 

Percy Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.3 . 
88. Prudence (Prudy) Elizabeth Inglis #203781, b. c. 25 December 1861 in Warkworth, Northumberland County, 

Ontario,44 d. 17 April 1940 in Lot 90/91, Con. 4, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,44 buried 19 April 
1940 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.44 . 

  
  
 1911: Lived in Brighton, Northumberland County when married. 
 1921: Widowed. 
 
 She married (1) John Spencer Sherman #198472, 01 February 1899 in Norham, Percy Township, Northumberland 

County, Ontario,45 b. c. 1848 in Brighton, Northumberland County, Ontario,46 (son of John Y. Sherman #198469 
[Farmer in Brighton Township] and Mary Cryderman #198470), occupation 1871 - 1899 Farmer in Brighton 
Township, occupation 1908 Farmer in Wellington, d. 09 July 1908 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario.47 

 
  
 She married (2) Cornelius Gilbert Smith #93179, 27 December 1911 in Northumberland County, Ontario, b. c. 1852 

in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario (son of Isaac Smith #93180 and Lorema Taft #93181), occupation 
1873 Yeoman in Ameliasburgh, occupation 1877 Farmer in Ameliasburgh, occupation 1880 Labourer in 
Ameliasburgh, occupation 1881 - 1914 Farmer in Ameliasburgh, d. 24 October 1914 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario.48 

  
 Cornelius: 
 1861: Possibly in Hallowell Township, aged 14. Enumerated with Sylvester HUFF family. 
 1897: Informant at grandson Clifford Arthur BOWER's death. 
 1911: Widowed, lived in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. BOWERS family enumerated consecutively. 
 
  



 She married (3) Israel James Tripp #95639, 10 December 1932 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,49 b. 
05 April 1857 in Tyendinaga Township, Hastings County, Ontario,50,51 (son of Daniel Demille Tripp #91011 [Labourer 
in Tyendinaga] and Elizabeth (Betsy) Waddington #91012), baptized 16 June 1859 in Tyendinaga Township, 
Hastings County, Ontario,51 occupation 1877 - 1888 Labourer in Hillier Township, occupation 1947 Retired Farmer in 
Ameliasburgh, d. 05 May 1947 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,52 buried 08 May 1947 in 
Christ Church Cemetery, Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.50,52 

  
 Israel: 
 1932: Israel was illiterate, signed his 1932 marriage record with an "X." 
 
89. Robert A. Inglis #293000, b. 1866,3 d. 1961,3 buried in Stone's Cemetery, Percy Township, Northumberland County, 

Ontario.3 . 
 
 He married Ellen Dawson #293001, b. 08 January 1864,3 d. 10 March 1956,3 buried in Stone's Cemetery, Percy 

Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.3 
 
90. Sophia Cryderman #78788, b. 1841,22 d. 1918,22 buried in Midland Cemetery, Michigan. 
91. Sarah Jane Cryderman #78789, b. 08 March 1843,22 d. 06 October 1928.22 . 
 
 She married (unidentified) Roberson #78794. 
 
    Children: 
 
    140. i. George Roberson #78795 b. 1867. 
 
    141. ii. Frank Roberson #78796 b. 1868. 
 
    142. iii. Edward Roberson #78797 b. 1870. 
 
92. George M. Cryderman #78790, b. 21 January 1845,22 d. 11 May 1933 in Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan.22 . 
 
 He married Mary Lucretia Preston #78798, b. 1850,53 d. 1930.53 
 
    Children: 
 
    143. i. Preston Earl Cryderman #78799 b. 1882. 
 
    144. ii. Leonard Cryderman #78800 b. 1886. 
 
    145. iii. Russell James Cryderman #78801 b. 1891. 
 
93. Emma J. Cryderman #78791, b. 1848 in Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,22 d. 20 May 1877.22 . 
 
 She married (unidentified) Eddy #78805.53 
 
94. Alice Mary Cryderman #78792, b. 04 July 1854,22 d. 09 September 1879.22 . 
 
 She married Jason Willard Jackman #78802, b. 1847,53 d. 1922.53 
 
    Children: 
 
    146. i. Sarah M. Jackman #78803. 
 



    147. ii. Jason Russel Jackman #78804 b. 1873. 
 
95. William James Cryderman #78793, b. 1855,22 d. 1879.22 . 
96. Mary Annice Cryderman #293023, b. 1848,23 d.23 buried in White Cemetery, Montgomery County, Kansas, USA.23 . 
 
 She married John Crick #293024, 1873, b. 26 February 1842,23 d. 11 July 1909 in Kansas?,23 buried in White 

Cemetery, Montgomery County, Kansas, USA.23 
 
97. John Jerome Cryderman #293025, b. 31 March 1860 in Indiana, USA,54 occupation Civil Engineer, Railroads, d. 21 

February 1953 in Seattle, King County, Washington, USA,54 buried in Acacia Memorial Park, Lake Forest Park, King 
County, Washington, USA.54 . 

 
 He married Dora Wellman #293026, b. 24 January 1868 in Michigan, USA, d. 23 November 1933 in Blanchard, 

Skagit County, Washington, USA. 
 
98. Coleman Cryderman #293003, b. 16 January 1832 in Cramahe, Northumberland County, Ontario,25 d. 12 February 

1873 in Ravenna, Muskegon County, Michigan, USA,25 buried in Ravenna Cemetery, Ravenna, Muskegon County, 
Michigan, USA.25 . 

 
 He married Catherine Ferrier #293004, b. 18 September 1831 in Bellevue, Algoma, Ontario,25 d. 30 December 1905 

in Ravenna, Muskegon County, Michigan, USA,25 buried in Ravenna  Cemetery, Ravenna, Muskegon County, 
Michigan, USA.25 

 
    Children: 
 
    148. i. Joseph Nelson Cryderman #293005 b. 1853. 
 
    149. ii. William Nelson Cryderman #293006 b. 1857. 
 
    150. iii. John P. Cryderman #293007 b. 1860. 
 
    151. iv. George Coleman Cryderman #293008 b. 1862. 
 
    152. v. Emanuel Henry Cryderman #293009 b. 1865. 
 
99. John Cryderman #293010, b. 13 August 1837 in Ontario,25 d. 11 March 1905 in Ravenna, Muskegon County, 

Michigan, USA,25 buried in Ravenna Cemetery, Ravenna, Muskegon County, Michigan, USA.25 . 
 
 He married Sarah Catherine Pierce #293011, b. 07 May 1847 in Paulding County, Ohio, USA,25 d. 29 May 1930 in 

Allis Township, Presque Ile County, Michigan, USA,25 buried in Ravenna Cemetery, Ravenna, Muskegon County, 
Michigan, USA.25 

 
    Children: 
 
    153. i. Perley Jay Cryderman #293012 b. 1869. 
 
    154. ii. James Cryderman #293013 b. 1877. 
 
100. Martha Jennie Cryderman #293014, b. 1846 in Upper Canada,25 d. 09 January 1894 in Ravenna, Muskegon County, 

Michigan, USA,25 buried in Ravenna Cemetery, Ravenna, Muskegon County, Michigan, USA.25 . 
 
 She married Benjamin F. Sipps #293015, b. c. 1844 in Pennsylvania, USA,25 d. 12 February 1818 in Ravenna, 

Muskegon County, Michigan, USA,25 buried in Ravenna Cemetery, Ravenna, Muskegon County, Michigan, USA.25 



 
    Children: 
 
    155. i. Willie Sipps #293016 b. 1867. 
 
    156. ii. Sophronia Sipps #293017 b. 23 November 1881. 
 
101. Silas Fletcher Cryderman #279705, b. 24 October 1829 in Ontario,55 d. 12 October 1903 in East Gwillimbury, York 

County, Ontario,55 buried in Queensville Cemetery, Queensville, York County, Ontario.55 . 
 
 He married Matilda Crittenden #279646, b. 12 August 1823 in Ontario,55 (daughter of Orin Crittenden #279645 

and Susannah Sedore #279644), d. 1915 in East Gwillimbury, York County, Ontario,55 buried in Queensville 
Cemetery, Queensville, York County, Ontario.55 

 
    Children: 
 
    157. i. Valentine Cryderman #279704 b. 18 March 1863. 
 
 

Generation Five 
 

102. Mary J. Ellsworth #279726, b. 17 May 1836 in Whitby, Durham County, Ontario,56 d. 31 May 1928 in Saybrook, 
Ashtabula County, Ohio, USA,56 buried in Saybrook Cemetery, Saybrook, Ashtabula County, Ohio, USA.56 . 

 
 She married Edward H. Tinkham #279727, b. 20 February 1829 in Cornwall, Addison County, Vermont, USA,56 (son 

of Alba Tinkham #279730 and Achsah Hopkins #279731), d. 1900 in Saybrook, Ashtabula County, Ohio, USA,56 
buried in Saybrook Cemetery, Saybrook, Ashtabula County, Ohio, USA.56 

 
    Children: 
 
    158. i. Helen E. Tinkham #279728 b. 1857. 
 
    159. ii. Louisa Mary Tinkham #279729 b. 1872. 
 
103. Ansel Crary Ellsworth #279732, b. 1842 in Geauga County, Ohio, USA,57 d. 27 December 1915 in Arcola, 

Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana, USA,57 buried in Arcola-Roseland Cemetery, Arcola, Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana, 
USA.57 . 

 
 He married Lucia Bisbee #279733, b. 1845,57 d. 1926,57 buried in Arcola-Roseland Cemetery, Arcola, Tangipahoa 

Parish, Louisiana, USA.57 
 
104. Maitland E. Martin #293044, b. 1828, d. 1917. 
105. Hiram Bateman Martin #293045, b. 1830, d. 1911. 
106. Caleb Ellsworth Martin #293046, b. 1832, d. 1901. 
107. Minerva Ann Martin #293047, b. 1834, d. 1928. 
108. Sarepta T. Martin #293048, b. 1841, d. 1893. 
109. Albert Francis Martin #293049, b. 1845, d. 1917. 
110. Amasa Martin #293050, b. 1847, d. 1848. 
111. George Frederick Martin #293051, b. 1852, d. 1931. 
112. Kilbourne Frasier Way #293029, b. 18 June 1839 in Whitby, Durham County, Ontario,58 d. 18 November 1919 in 

Painesville, Lake County, Ohio, USA,58 buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Painesville, Lake County, Ohio, USA.58 . 
 



 He married (1) Mary F. Phelps #293030, b. 04 December 1841 in Chardon, Geauga County, Ohio, USA,59 (daughter 
of Orin Phelps #293031 and Eliza Ann Lyon #293032), d. 09 July 1881 in Ohio, USA,59 buried in Mentor Municipal 
Cemetery, Mentor, Lake County, Ohio, USA.59 

 
  
 He married (2) Ella E. Hicks #293033, b. c. 1850,58 d. 1925 in Ohio,58 buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Painesville, 

Lake County, Ohio, USA.58 
 
113. Elizabeth Sophia Nichols #293036, b. 1833, d. 1909. 
114. Harrah Maria Nichols #293037, b. 1835, d. 1915. 
115. Willa L. Ellsworth #293042, b. 1852,60 d. 10 June 1926 in Michigan,60 buried in Oakhill Cemetery, Grand Rapids, 

Kent County, Michigan, USA.60 . 
 
 She married Sidney Charles Bradfield #293043, b. 06 March 1847 in New York, USA,60 d. 02 April 1911 in Grand 

Rapids, Kent County, Michigan, USA,60 buried in Oakhill Cemetery, Grand Rapids, Kent County, Michigan, USA.60 
 
116. Frances Cryderman #200865, b. c. 1838 in Ontario.15 . 
117. Rachel Cryderman #200866, b. c. 1841 in Ontario.15 . 
118. George Cryderman #200867, b. c. 1850 in Ontario,15 occupation 1871 Farmer in Percy Township. 
119. David Cryderman #267595, b. c. 1850 in Percy Township, Northumberland County, Ontario, occupation 1894 

Mason in Cramahe Township. 
 
 He married (1) (unidentified) #267596, d. before 1894 in Cramahe? 
 
  
 He married (2) Martha Reynolds #267597, b. c. 1862 in Cramahe Township, Northumberland County, Ontario 

(daughter of George Reynolds #267598 and Lydia Oliver #267599). 
 
120. George Cryderman #82912, b. c. 1857 in Ontario,32 occupation 1891 Farmer. 
 
 He married Ella Cryderman #82913, b. c 1858 in Ontario.32 
 
    Children: 
 
    160. i. Mabel Cryderman #82914 b. c 1880. 
 
    161. ii. Winnie Cryderman #82915 b. c 1882. 
 
    162. iii. Ezra Cryderman #82916 b. c 1885. 
 
    163. iv. Clarke Cryderman #82917 b. c 1886. 
 
    164. v. George Cryderman #82918 b. c 1887?  
 
    165. vi. Annie Cryderman #82919 b. c 1889. 
 
121. Melissa Mary Cryderman #207386, b. 02 July 1862 in Cramahe, Northumberland County, Ontario,61 d. 08 October 

1931 in Toronto, York County, Ontario,61 buried in Salem Cemetery, Cramahe, Northumberland County, Ontario.61 . 
 
 She married Stanton Blair Harnden #207385,62 b. 02 August 1855 in Brighton, Northumberland County, Ontario,61 

d. 10 December 1925 in Deseronto, Hastings County, Ontario,61 buried in Salem Cemetery, Cramahe, 
Northumberland County, Ontario.61 

 



    Children: 
 
    166. i. Ernest Harnden #207382 b. c. 1882. 
 
    167. ii. Bruce Harnden #273434 b. 03 April 1897. 
 
122. Nelson Goheen #292868, b. 03 December 1833 in Ontario,63 occupation 1861 Agriculturalist in Durham County, 

occupation 1881 Farmer in Lindsay, Ontario, occupation 1912 Labourer in Lindsay, d. 19 May 1912 in 40 St. Patrick 
Street, Lindsay, Victoria County, Ontario.63 . 

  
  
 1861: Family lived in Hope Township, Durham County, Ontario. There were to older "children," perhaps from and 

earlier marriage: Jane GOHEEN, 13 and Thomas GOHEEN, 17, enumerated with the family. 
 1881: Family lived in Lindsay, Victoria County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Ann (unidentified) #292869,64 b. c. 1836 in Scotland.65 
 
    Children: 
 
    168. i. John Goheen #292870 b. c. 1853. 
 
    169. ii. James Goheen #292871 b. c. 1855. 
 
    170. iii. William Goheen #292872 b. c. 1857. 
 
    171. iv. Andrew Goheen #292873 b. c. 1859. 
 
    172. v. Elizabeth Goheen #292863 b. c. 1866. 
 
123. Daniel Goheen #292874, b. c. 1834 in Upper Canada.66 . 
 
 He married Sarah (unidentified) #292959. 
 
    Children: 
 
    173. i. George Goheen #292964 b. c. 1860. 
 
    174. ii. William Goheen #292960 b. c. 1862. 
 
124. John Goheen #292814, b. 25 April 1836 in Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario,67,66 baptized 17 July 1841 in 

Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario.67 . 
125. Sarah Goheen #292877, b. c. 1838 in Upper Canada.66 . 
126. Mary Goheen #292816, b. 26 June 1840 in Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario,67,66 baptized 27 July 1841 in 

Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario.67 . 
127. Lovina Goheen #292815, b. 08 January 1842 in Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario,67 baptized 08 March 1842 in 

Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario.67 . 
  
  
 (Twin to Ophelia)) 
  
128. Ophelia Goheen #292817, b. 08 January 1842 in Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario,67,66 baptized 08 March 1842 

in Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario.67 . 
  



  
 (Twin to Lovina) 
  
129. Thomas Goheen #292875, b. c. 1842 in Upper Canada,66,13 occupation 1861 Labourer in Hamilton Township. 
130. James Goheen #292812, b. 04 September 1845 in Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario,67,66 baptized 29 October 

1845 in Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario.67 . 
131. Jane Goheen #292813, b. 13 May 1847 in Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario,67,66 baptized 22 June 1847 in 

Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario.67 . 
132. Joseph Goheen #292876, b. c. 1848 in Ontario.66 . 
133. Ann Goheen #292878, b. c. 1850 in Hope Township, Durham County, Ontario.66 . 
134. Charles Goheen #292915, b. c. 1845 in Ontario,13 occupation 1861 Labourer in Hamilton Township. 
  
  
 1861: Enumerated with assumed brother Thomas... confirm parents. 
  
135. Samuel George Goheen #292881, b. 01 October 1833 in Port Hope, Northumberland County, Ontario,68 d. 30 May 

1919 in Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana, USA,68 buried in Crown Hill Cemetery, Indianapolis, Marion County, 
Indiana, USA.68 . 

 
 He married Mary A. (unidentified) #292882, d. 1899 in Indiana,68 buried in Crown Hill Cemetery, Indianapolis, 

Marion County, Indiana, USA.68 
 
    Children: 
 
    175. i. Adelaide Goheen #292883 b. 1854. 
 
    176. ii. Frank H, Goheen #292884 b. 1858. 
 
    177. iii. Charles Goheen #292885 b. 1861. 
 
    178. iv. Eva M. Goheen #292886 b. 1865. 
 
136. Israel Goheen #292887, b. 12 May 1839 in Upper Canada,69 d. 09 May 1924 in Durham?,69 buried in Speaker 

Cemetery, Speaker, Sanilac County, Michigan, USA.69 . 
 
 He married (1) Zilpha (unidentified) #292698, b. c. 1828 in United States of America,70 d. 15 September 1908 in 

Lot 26, Con, 5, Hamilton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.70 
 
    Children: 
 
    179. i. Sarah Elizabeth Goheen #292820 b. 16 August 1870. 
 
    180. ii. Henry Goheen #292818 b. 06 May 1872. 
 
    181. iii. John Goheen #292819 b. 06 May 1872. 
 
 He married (2) Cynthia (unidentified) #292821. 
  
 Cynthia: 
 (Verify that this is NOT "Zilpha."). 
 
    Children: 
 



    182. iv. Anna Emaline Goheen #292823 b. 22 July 1860. 
 
    183. v. Ralph Charles Goheen #292824 b. 23 July 1860. 
 
    184. vi. Almira Annis Goheen #292822 b. 11 January 1861. 
 
 He married (3) Ellen Zavitz #292888, c. 1894, b. 05 June 1843 in Aylmer, Ontario,69 (daughter of Christian Zavitz 

#162258 and Elizabeth Wilson #162259), occupation School Teacher in Speaker Township, d. 02 January 1917 in 
Deckerville, Sanilac County, Michigan, USA,69 buried in Speaker Cemetery, Speaker, Sanilac County, Michigan, 
USA.69 

 
137. Thomas Andrew Goheen #292890, b. 28 April 1841 in Ontario,71 occupation Minister, Church of Latter Day Saints, 

d. 13 March 1907 in Gladwin County, Michigan, USA,71 buried in Butman Township Cemetery, Butman, Gladwin 
County, Michigan, USA.71 . 

  
  
 1907: Left wife and family of eight children. 
 
 He married (1) Martha Ferguson #292891, b. 14 January 1846,72 d. 06 May 1879 in Michigan, USA,72 buried in 

Maple Grove Cemetery, North Branch, Lapeer County Michigan, USA.72 
  
 Martha: 
 (At least six children). 
 
    Children: 
 
    185. i. Emma Jane Goheen #292896 b. 1863. 
 
    186. ii. Mary M. Goheen #292897 b. 1867. 
 
    187. iii. Sarah Minerva Goheen #292898 b. 1869. 
 
    188. iv. Almond Omar Goheen #292899 b. 1872. 
 
    189. v. Olive Melinda Goheen #292900 b. 1874. 
 
    190. vi. Albert Neihi Goheen #292901 b. 1878. 
 
 He married (2) Mariah Jane  Curvin #292892, b. 01 April 1849 in Ontario,73 d. 04 August 1927 in Gladwin County 

Michigan, USA,73 buried in Butman Township Cemetery, Butman, Gladwin County Michigan, USA.73 
  
 Mariah: 
 (At least three chidren). 
 
    Children: 
 
    191. vii. Israel J. Goheen #292893 b. 1879. 
 
    192. viii. Thomas Goheen #292894 b. 1885. 
 
    193. ix. Eber A. Goheen #292895 b. 1896. 
 



138. Charles Goheen #177517, b. 1844 in Port Hope, Northumberland County, Ontario,74 d. 14 May 1921 in Sanilac 
County, Michigan, USA,74 buried in Valley Center Cemetery, Brown City, Sanilac County, Michigan, USA.74 . 

  
  
 Lived in Hamilton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 
 He married (1) Mary Catherine (Beadle) Bedell #292978, 1865, b. 1846 in Northumberland County, Ontario,74 

(daughter of Ichabod Bedell #189521 and Phoebe Margaret (unidentified) #292979), d. 18 November 1874 in 
Sanilac County, Michigan, USA,74 buried in Valley Center Cemetery, Brown City, Sanilac County, Michigan, USA.74 

 
    Children: 
 
    194. i. Wilmer S. Goheen #292981 b. 1867. 
 
    195. ii. Willard S. Goheen #292982 b. 1868. 
 
 He married (2) Bethany L. Mugridge #292988, 1875, b. 1855 in Canada,74 (daughter of Samuel E. Mugridge 

#292989 and Emaline E. Gleason #292990), d. 23 December 1875 in Sanilac County, Michigan, USA,74 buried in 
Valley Center Cemetery, Brown City, Sanilac County, Michigan, USA.74 

 
    Children: 
 
    196. iii. Charles Goheen #292991 b. 21 December 1875. 
 
 He married (3) Eunice Sophia Smith #292992, 1876, b. 31 December 1841 in New York, USA,74 d. 03 January 1936 

in Sanilac County, Michigan, USA,74 buried in Valley Center Cemetery, Brown City, Sanilac County, Michigan, USA.74 
 
    Children: 
 
    197. iv. Delia E. Goheen #292993. 
 
    198. v. Lona Goheen #292994 b. 1877. 
 
139. (unidentified) Inglis #203789. 
  
  
 1939: Informant at father's death, lived in Dartford. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Nelson #203790. 
 
140. George Roberson #78795, b. 1867,75 d. 1932.75 . 
141. Frank Roberson #78796, b. 1868,75 d. 1942.75 . 
142. Edward Roberson #78797, b. 1870,75 d. 1908.75 . 
143. Preston Earl Cryderman #78799, b. 1882,53 d. 1968.53 . 
144. Leonard Cryderman #78800, b. 1886,53 d. 1909.53 . 
145. Russell James Cryderman #78801, b. 1891,53 d. 1959.53 . 
146. Sarah M. Jackman #78803, d. 1879.53 . 
147. Jason Russel Jackman #78804, b. 1873,53 d. 1963.53 . 
148. Joseph Nelson Cryderman #293005, b. 1853, d. 1854. 
149. William Nelson Cryderman #293006, b. 1857, d. 1926. 
150. John P. Cryderman #293007, b. 1860, d. 1945. 
151. George Coleman Cryderman #293008, b. 1862, d. 1942. 
152. Emanuel Henry Cryderman #293009, b. 1865, d. 1934. 



153. Perley Jay Cryderman #293012, b. 1869, d. 1938. 
154. James Cryderman #293013, b. 1877, d. 1962. 
155. Willie Sipps #293016, b. 1867 in Michigan, USA,25 d. 01 March 1875 in Muskegon County, USA,25 buried in Ravenna 

Cemetery, Ravenna, Muskegon County, Michigan, USA.25 . 
156. Sophronia Sipps #293017, b. 23 November 1881 in Ravenna, Muskegon County, Michigan, USA,25 d. 01 March 

1903 in Ravenna, Muskegon County, Michigan, USA,25 buried in Ravenna Cemetery, Ravenna, Muskegon County, 
Michigan, USA.25 . 

 
 She married Riley Vanslyke #293018, 01 October 1898, b. 26 January 1869 in New York, USA,25 d. 06 January 1917 

in Grand Rapids, Kent County, Michigan, USA,25 buried in Ravenna Cemetery, Ravenna, Muskegon County, 
Michigan, USA.25 

 
157. Valentine Cryderman #279704, b. 18 March 1863 in East Gwillimbury, York County, Ontario,26 d. 05 February 1936 

in East Gwillimbury, York County, Ontario,26 buried in Baldwin Cemetery, Baldwin, York County, Ontario.26 . 
 
 He married Elizabeth Jane Sedore #279701, b. 08 October 1866 in East Gwillimbury, York County, Ontario,26 

(daughter of Miles Sedore #152332 and Chloe Ann Thompson #279696), d. 04 November 1927 in East 
Gwillimbury, York County, Ontario,26 buried in Baldwin Cemetery, Baldwin, York County, Ontario.26 

 
 

Generation Six 
 

158. Helen E. Tinkham #279728, b. 1857, d. 1927. 
159. Louisa Mary Tinkham #279729, b. 1872, d. 1933. 
160. Mabel Cryderman #82914, b. c 1880 in Ontario.32 . 
161. Winnie Cryderman #82915, b. c 1882 in Ontario.32 . 
162. Ezra Cryderman #82916, b. c 1885 in Ontario.32 . 
163. Clarke Cryderman #82917, b. c 1886 in Ontario.32 . 
164. George Cryderman #82918, b. c 1887? in Ontario.32 . 
165. Annie Cryderman #82919, b. c 1889 in Ontario.32 . 
166. Ernest Harnden #207382, b. c. 1882 in Percy Township, Northumberland County, Ontario, occupation 1901 

Labourer in Brighton Township, occupation 1909 Farmer in Hillier Township. 
 
 He married Marjorie Bernice Ferguson #207383, 03 September 1901 in Brighton, Northumberland County, 

Ontario,76 b. c. 1882 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario (daughter of Ira Ferguson #207387 
and Sophrone Edwards #207388). 

 
    Children: 
 
    199. i. Ira Alton Harnden #207384 b. 24 November 1908. 
 
167. Bruce Harnden #273434, b. 03 April 1897 in Percy Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,77 occupation 1931 

Farm Income, d. 31 March 1969,77 buried in St. Alban the Martyr Anglican Church and Cemetery, Adolphustown, 
Lennox and Addington, Ontario.77 . 

  
  
 1931: Family lived in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 He married Hilda Palmer #273435, 31 December 1919 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,78 b. 04 

October 1901 in Doncaster?,  England,77 (daughter of Walter Richard Palmer #273431 and Annie E. Ridgeway 
#273432), d. 05 May 1958,77 buried in St. Alban the Martyr Anglican Church and Cemetery, Adolphustown, Lennox 
and Addington, Ontario.77 

 



    Children: 
 
    200. i. Eleanor Pearl Harnden #273436 b. 03 November 1920. 
 
    201. ii. Edith Annie Harnden #280821 b. c. 1922. 
 
    202. iii. Harold Bruce Harnden #280822 b. c. 1924. 
 
    203. iv. Gene Ileene Harnden #280823 b. c. 1927. 
 
    204. v. Edna May Harnden #280824 b. c. 1930. 
 
168. John Goheen #292870, b. c. 1853 in Upper Canada,65 occupation 1861 Labourer in Hope Township. 
169. James Goheen #292871, b. c. 1855 in Upper Canada.65 . 
170. William Goheen #292872, b. c. 1857 in Ontario,65 occupation 1881 Millworker in Lindsay, Ontario. 
171. Andrew Goheen #292873, b. c. 1859 in Ontario,65 occupation 1881 Pumpmaker in Lindsay, Ontario. 
172. Elizabeth Goheen #292863, b. c. 1866 in Hope Township, Ontario.79 . 
  
  
 1880: Lived in Lindsay, Victoria County, Ontario when married. 
 
 She married Joseph Little #292862, 16 November 1880 in Lindsay, Victoria County, Ontario,80 b. c. 1858 - 1862 in 

Clark Township, Victoria County, Ontario,79 (son of Walter Little #292866 and Mary (unidentified) #292867), 
occupation 1880 Farmer in Ops, occupation 1891 Carpenter in Ops, Victoria County. 

  
 Joseph: 
 1891: Family lived in Ops, Victoria South, Ontario. "Grandfather" John GOHEEN lived with the family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    205. i. Alexander Little #292864 b. c. 1885. 
 
    206. ii. Annie Little #292865 b. 1890. 
 
173. George Goheen #292964, b. c. 1860 in Ontario, occupation 1886 Farmer in Ryde. 
 
 He married Jemima Fulton #292965, 20 July 1886 in Ryde Township, Victoria County, Ontario,81 b. c. 1864 in 

Ontario (daughter of Samuel Fulton #292966 and Nancy (unidentified) #292967). 
 
174. William Goheen #292960, b. c. 1862 in Ontario, occupation 1886 - 1898 Farmer in Ryde, d. 19 August 1898 in Lot 

25, con. 7, Ryde Township, Muskoka, Ontario.82 . 
 
 He married Maria Jane Elliott #292961, 20 July 1886 in Ryde Township, Muskoka, Victoria County, Ontario,83 b. c. 

07 March 1866 - 1871 in Ontario,84,85 (daughter of Robert Elliott #292962 and Sarah English #292963), occupation 
1939 Housekeeper in Gravenhurst, d. 30 May 1939 in Gravenhurst, Muskoka, Ontario,85 buried 02? June 1939 in 
Bracebridge, Ontario.85 

  
 Maria: 
 Death record shows a birthdate of 07 MAR 1866. 
 
    Children: 
 
    207. i. Florence Goheen #292969 b. c. 09 December 1887. 



 
    208. ii. Sarah Ida Adwena Goheen #292968 b. 16 October 1897. 
 
175. Adelaide Goheen #292883, b. 1854, d. 1856. 
176. Frank H, Goheen #292884, b. 1858, d. 1911. 
177. Charles Goheen #292885, b. 1861, d. 1862. 
178. Eva M. Goheen #292886, b. 1865, d. 1867. 
179. Sarah Elizabeth Goheen #292820, b. 16 August 1870 in Hope Township, Durham County, Ontario,67 baptized July 

1872 in Hope Township, Durham County, Ontario.67 . 
180. Henry Goheen #292818, b. 06 May 1872 in Hope Township, Durham County, Ontario,67 baptized July 1872 in Hope 

Township, Durham County, Ontario.67 . 
181. John Goheen #292819, b. 06 May 1872 in Hope Township, Durham County, Ontario,67 baptized July 1872 in Hope 

Township, Durham County, Ontario.67 . 
182. Anna Emaline Goheen #292823, b. 22 July 1860 in Port Hope?, Northumberland County, Ontario,67 baptized 20 

May 1863 in Port Hope?, Northumberland County, Ontario.67 . 
183. Ralph Charles Goheen #292824, b. 23 July 1860 in Port Hope?, Northumberland County, Ontario,67 baptized 20 

May 1863 in Port Hope?, Northumberland County, Ontario.67 . 
184. Almira Annis Goheen #292822, b. 11 January 1861 in Port Hope?, Northumberland County, Ontario,67 baptized 20 

May 1863 in Port Hope?, Northumberland County, Ontario.67 . 
185. Emma Jane Goheen #292896, b. 1863, d. 1938. 
186. Mary M. Goheen #292897, b. 1867, d. 1947. 
187. Sarah Minerva Goheen #292898, b. 1869, d. 1923. 
188. Almond Omar Goheen #292899, b. 1872, d. 1947. 
189. Olive Melinda Goheen #292900, b. 1874, d. 1963. 
190. Albert Neihi Goheen #292901, b. 1878 in Michigan, USA, d. 21 November 1939 in Michigan, USA. 
191. Israel J. Goheen #292893, b. 1879, d. 1950. 
192. Thomas Goheen #292894, b. 1885, d. 1971. 
193. Eber A. Goheen #292895, b. 1896, d. 1956. 
194. Wilmer S. Goheen #292981, b. 1867 in Sanilac County, Michigan, USA,74 d. 08 April 1888 in Michigan,74 buried in 

Valley Center Cemetery, Brown City, Sanilac County, Michigan, USA.74 . 
195. Willard S. Goheen #292982, b. 1868 in Michigan,86 d. 1929 in Michigan,86 buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Burnside 

Township, Lapeer County, Michigan, USA.86 . 
 
 He married Mary Emily Hill #292983, b. 20 April 1872 in Illinois, USA,86 d. 02 September 1950 in Los Angeles 

County, California, USA,86 buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Burnside Township, Lapeer County, Michigan, USA.86 
 
    Children: 
 
    209. i. Orpha Helen Goheen #292984 b. 1904. 
 
    210. ii. Gerald Henry Goheen #292985 b. 1907. 
 
    211. iii. Dorothy W. Goheen #292986 b. 1910. 
 
    212. iv. Willard Goheen #292987 b. 1914. 
 
196. Charles Goheen #292991, b. 21 December 1875 in Valley Center, Sanilac County, Michigan, USA,74 d. 24 December 

1875 in Valley Center, Sanilac County, Michigan, USA,74 buried in Valley Center Cemetery, Brown City, Sanilac 
County, Michigan, USA.74 . 

197. Delia E. Goheen #292993, d. 1895. 
198. Lona Goheen #292994, b. 1877,74 d. 1936 in Michigan,74 buried in Valley Center Cemetery, Brown City, Sanilac 

County, Michigan, USA.74 . 
 



 She married James Nicholson #292995, b. 1863,74 (son of Henry Nicholson #292996 and Hannah Lang #292997), 
d. 1929 in Michigan,74 buried in Valley Center Cemetery, Brown City, Sanilac County, Michigan, USA.74 

 
 

Generation Seven 
 

199. Ira Alton Harnden #207384, b. 24 November 1908 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,87 d. 29 April 
1909 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.88 . 

200. Eleanor Pearl Harnden #273436, b. 03 November 1920,77 d. 20 February 1921,77 buried in St. Alban the Martyr 
Anglican Church and Cemetery, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.77 . 

201. Edith Annie Harnden #280821, b. c. 1922 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.89 . 
202. Harold Bruce Harnden #280822, b. c. 1924 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.89 . 
203. Gene Ileene Harnden #280823, b. c. 1927 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.89 . 
204. Edna May Harnden #280824, b. c. 1930 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.89 . 
205. Alexander Little #292864, b. c. 1885 in Ontario. 
206. Annie Little #292865, b. 1890 in Ops, Victoria County, Ontario.79 . 
  
  
 (Aged 6 months at time of the 1891 census) 
  
207. Florence Goheen #292969, b. c. 09 December 1887 in Ryde, Muskoka, Ontario.90 . 
208. Sarah Ida Adwena Goheen #292968, b. 16 October 1897 in Ryde, Muskoka, Ontario,91 occupation 1919 Tailoress 

in Bracebridge, religion 1919 Presbyterian. 
  
  
 1929: Informant at mother's death, lived in Gravenhurst, Ontario. 
 
 She married Harry Boyer #292973, 10 September 1919 in Bracebridge, Muskoka, Ontario,92 b. c. 1889 in 

Bracebridge, Muskoka, Ontario (son of Henry Boyer #292974 and Florence E. Davies #292975), occupation 1919 
Granite Dealer in Bracebridge, religion 1919 Methodist, occupation 1921 Stone Cutter in Bracebridge. 

  
 Harry: 
 1921: Couple lived in Bracebridge, Ontario. 
 
209. Orpha Helen Goheen #292984, b. 1904, d. 1907. 
210. Gerald Henry Goheen #292985, b. 1907, d. 1972. 
211. Dorothy W. Goheen #292986, b. 1910, d. 1999. 
212. Willard Goheen #292987, b. 1914, d. 2007. 
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